

2024-056



February 15, 2024

Mr. Jon McCraw  
City Manager  
City of Diamondhead  
5000 Diamondhead Circle  
Diamondhead, MS 39525

**Re: Bid Award Recommendation  
Kaleki Way Drainage Project  
City of Diamondhead**

Dear Mr. McCraw:

Per your authorization, five (5) bids were received on February 8, 2024, for the subject project.

Upon further review, the bids submitted were responsive and tabulated with only minor mathematical or typographical errors identified and corrected.

Therefore, we recommend the City of Diamondhead award the Base Bid to LJ Construction, Inc. for \$719,320.31 for the Kaleki Way Drainage Project.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide these services to the City of Diamondhead. If you have any questions on this recommendation, please contact me at 228-396-0486.

Sincerely,

**COVINGTON CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC**

Andrew Levens, P.E.  
Engineering Manager



Enclosures: Kaleki Way Drainage Project Contractor's Bid Tabulation

2/15/2024

Fax: (228) 396-0487

2300 14<sup>th</sup> Street  
Gulfport, Mississippi 39501

Phone: (228) 396-0486

APPROVED BY COUNCIL  
2/20/24      AL  
DATE                      BY

**KALEKI WAY DRAINAGE PROJECT**

**CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION**

BIDS RECEIVED FEBRUARY 8, 2024 UNTIL 10:00 A.M., LOCAL TIME

BY THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD

5000 DIAMONDHEAD CIRCLE, DIAMONDHEAD, MS 39525

Base Bid			DNA Underground CoR #20907-MC		LI Construction Inc. CoR #12105-MC		Moran Hauling, Inc. CoR #09083-MC		SCI, Inc. CoR # 04939-MC		Southern Colonial Construction, LLC CoR #25538-MC		
Item No.	Description	Unit	Bid Quantity	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount
01505-1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 46,969.77	\$ 46,969.77	\$ 45,270.00	\$ 45,270.00	\$ 86,003.90	\$ 86,003.90	\$ 35,300.00	\$ 35,300.00
02050-1	Removal of Asphalt Pavement, All Depths	SY	840	\$ 15.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 6,720.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 6,720.00	\$ 8.97	\$ 7,534.80
02050-2	Removal of Concrete Driveway, All Depths	SY	750	\$ 17.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 6,375.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 2,062.50	\$ 8.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 8.97	\$ 6,727.50
02050-3	Sawcut Asphalt, All Depths	LF	350	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 10.35	\$ 3,622.50
02050-4	Sawcut Concrete, All Depths	LF	870	\$ 6.00	\$ 5,220.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 6,960.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 9,135.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 6,960.00	\$ 10.35	\$ 9,004.50
02050-5	Removal of Concrete Drainage Structures	EA	16	\$ 900.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 529.00	\$ 8,464.00
02050-6	Removal of Pipe, All Sizes	LF	1180	\$ 20.00	\$ 23,600.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 11,800.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 6,195.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 11.27	\$ 13,298.60
02050-7	Remove and Relocate Existing Sign	EA	1	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 647.75	\$ 647.75	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 218.50	\$ 218.50
02050-8	Removal of Wood Fencing	LF	880	\$ 8.00	\$ 7,040.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 7.25	\$ 6,380.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 7.36	\$ 6,476.80
02050-9	Removal of Miscellaneous Material, LVM	CY	60	\$ 16.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 630.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 31.05	\$ 1,863.00
02070-1	Flowable Fill	CY	30	\$ 280.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 440.50	\$ 13,215.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 333.50	\$ 10,005.00
02111-1	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 44,850.00	\$ 44,850.00
02226-1	Excess Excavation, LVM	CY	600	\$ 16.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 15.75	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 6.79	\$ 4,074.00
02226-2	Borrow Excavation, LVM	CY	550	\$ 18.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 17.75	\$ 9,762.50	\$ 18.40	\$ 10,120.00	\$ 14.61	\$ 8,035.50
02226-3	Ieke Drive Roadside Ditch Excavation	LF	480	\$ 21.00	\$ 10,080.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,840.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 12,960.00	\$ 13.57	\$ 6,513.60
02226-4	Kaleki Way Roadside Ditch Excavation	LF	440	\$ 21.00	\$ 9,240.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 11,880.00	\$ 13.57	\$ 5,970.80
02226-5	Amoka Drive Roadside Ditch Excavation	LF	460	\$ 21.00	\$ 9,660.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 12,420.00	\$ 13.57	\$ 6,242.20
02226-6	North South Ditch Excavation	CY	500	\$ 32.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 42,500.00	\$ 86.25	\$ 43,125.00
02234-1	Size 610 Crushed Stone Base	CY	145	\$ 130.00	\$ 18,850.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 127.75	\$ 18,523.75	\$ 140.00	\$ 20,300.00	\$ 139.73	\$ 20,260.85
02295-1	Silt Fence	LF	4485	\$ 4.00	\$ 17,940.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 17,940.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 15,697.50	\$ 4.50	\$ 20,182.50	\$ 3.80	\$ 17,043.00
02295-2	Wattles	LF	370	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,590.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,480.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,480.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 2,405.00	\$ 6.56	\$ 2,427.20
02512-1	1.5" 9.50-mm, MT, Asphalt Pavement	SY	870	\$ 24.00	\$ 20,880.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 20,880.00	\$ 24.25	\$ 21,097.50	\$ 24.00	\$ 20,880.00	\$ 27.08	\$ 23,559.60
02512-2	1.5" 12.50-mm, MT, Asphalt Pavement	SY	870	\$ 24.00	\$ 20,880.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 20,880.00	\$ 24.25	\$ 21,097.50	\$ 24.00	\$ 20,880.00	\$ 23.12	\$ 20,114.40
02522-1	4" Concrete Driveway with Headwall	SY	590	\$ 100.00	\$ 59,000.00	\$ 206.25	\$ 121,687.50	\$ 225.75	\$ 133,192.50	\$ 216.00	\$ 127,440.00	\$ 220.80	\$ 130,272.00
02580-1	Traffic Markings	LF	100	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 375.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 8.86	\$ 886.00
02585-1	Traffic Signage	EA	8	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 281.75	\$ 2,254.00
02721-1	Reinforced Cast-in-Place Concrete Structures	CY	28	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 46,200.00	\$ 1,825.00	\$ 51,100.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 50,400.00	\$ 1,828.50	\$ 51,198.00
02721-2	Castings/Gratings	LBS	2000	\$ 5.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2.12	\$ 4,240.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3.85	\$ 7,700.00
02722-1	15" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III	LF	48	\$ 57.00	\$ 2,736.00	\$ 48.05	\$ 2,306.40	\$ 82.00	\$ 3,936.00	\$ 71.00	\$ 3,408.00	\$ 39.96	\$ 1,918.08
02722-2	18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III	LF	464	\$ 72.00	\$ 33,408.00	\$ 55.94	\$ 25,956.16	\$ 62.00	\$ 28,768.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 41,760.00	\$ 47.89	\$ 22,220.96
02722-3	24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III	LF	96	\$ 92.00	\$ 8,832.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 7,296.00	\$ 110.82	\$ 10,638.72	\$ 115.00	\$ 11,040.00	\$ 65.50	\$ 6,288.00
02722-4	36" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III	LF	120	\$ 147.00	\$ 17,640.00	\$ 127.88	\$ 15,345.60	\$ 126.00	\$ 15,120.00	\$ 182.00	\$ 21,840.00	\$ 139.73	\$ 16,767.60
02722-5	42" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III	LF	8	\$ 177.00	\$ 1,416.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 276.75	\$ 2,214.00	\$ 196.00	\$ 1,568.00	\$ 143.87	\$ 1,150.96
02722-6	36" x 23" Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe, Class III	LF	64	\$ 136.00	\$ 8,704.00	\$ 116.74	\$ 7,471.36	\$ 131.50	\$ 8,416.00	\$ 131.00	\$ 8,384.00	\$ 93.77	\$ 6,001.28
02722-7	44" x 27" Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe, Class III	LF	136	\$ 170.00	\$ 23,120.00	\$ 144.58	\$ 19,662.88	\$ 244.25	\$ 33,218.00	\$ 252.00	\$ 34,272.00	\$ 131.42	\$ 17,873.12
02722-8	51" x 31" Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe, Class III	LF	144	\$ 205.00	\$ 29,520.00	\$ 204.62	\$ 29,465.28	\$ 400.75	\$ 57,708.00	\$ 293.00	\$ 42,192.00	\$ 193.34	\$ 27,840.96
02722-9	36" Reinforced Concrete Flared End Section	EA	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,478.00	\$ 2,478.00	\$ 1,894.50	\$ 1,894.50	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,918.70	\$ 2,918.70
02722-10	42" Reinforced Concrete Flared End Section	EA	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3,212.00	\$ 3,212.00	\$ 2,073.25	\$ 2,073.25	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,647.80	\$ 3,647.80
02723-1	18" High Density Polyethylene Pipe	LF	20	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 53.68	\$ 1,073.60	\$ 56.50	\$ 1,130.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 44.07	\$ 881.40
02752-1	Loose Riprap, on Geotextile Fabric	SY	490	\$ 102.00	\$ 49,980.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 56,350.00	\$ 71.30	\$ 34,937.00
02931-1	Hydroseeding	SY	730	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,190.00	\$ 1.05	\$ 766.50	\$ 1.75	\$ 1,277.50	\$ 1.40	\$ 1,022.00	\$ 4.54	\$ 3,314.20

Base Bid				DNA Underground CoR #20907-MC		LJ Construction Inc. CoR #12105-MC		Moran Hauling, Inc. CoR #09083-MC		SCI, Inc. CoR # 04939-MC		Southern Colonial Construction, LLC CoR #25538-MC	
Item No.	Description	Unit	Bid Quantity	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount
02931-2	Sodding	SY	2970	\$ 14.00	\$ 41,580.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 23,760.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 19,305.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 29,700.00	\$ 6.67	\$ 19,809.90
02935-1	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 13,800.00
07198-1	Wood Fencing	LF	1240	\$ 30.00	\$ 37,200.00	\$ 31.20	\$ 38,688.00	\$ 21.25	\$ 26,350.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 35,960.00	\$ 31.25	\$ 38,750.00
07301-1	16" Split Steel Casing	LF	45	\$ 560.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 379.94	\$ 17,097.30	\$ 370.25	\$ 16,661.25	\$ 423.10	\$ 19,039.50	\$ 381.21	\$ 17,154.45
15015-1	8" Ductile Iron Pipe for Sewer Line	LF	20	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 90.02	\$ 1,800.40	\$ 127.50	\$ 2,550.00	\$ 213.40	\$ 4,268.00	\$ 108.70	\$ 2,174.00
15020-1	6" PVC Pipe for Water Service	LF	60	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 27.73	\$ 1,663.80	\$ 36.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 50.30	\$ 3,018.00	\$ 43.70	\$ 2,622.00
M1	Connection of Pipe to Existing Structure	EA	2	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,036.50	\$ 2,073.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 2,622.00	\$ 5,244.00
M2	Patch Existing Drainage Structure	EA	1	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,015.75	\$ 1,015.75	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,622.00	\$ 2,622.00
M3	Brick Headwall Structure	LS	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 2,875.00
M4	Driveway Coating	SY	35	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,975.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 46.75	\$ 1,636.25	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 44.85	\$ 1,569.75
M5	Water Main Relocation	EA	8	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 5,634.97	\$ 45,079.76	\$ 3,050.00	\$ 24,400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 4,190.84	\$ 33,526.72
M6	Remove and Reinstall Mailboxes	EA	16	\$ 225.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 647.75	\$ 10,364.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 150.65	\$ 2,410.40
<b>Total of all unit prices</b>					<b>\$ 773,071.00</b>		<b>\$ 719,320.31</b>		<b>\$ 807,105.72</b>		<b>\$ 946,042.90</b>		<b>\$ 785,359.63</b>

Mathematical and/or typographical error has been identified and corrected

I certify that this is a correct tabulation of all bids received for this Project on the date stated above to the best of my knowledge and belief.

*Andrew Levens*

Andrew Levens, P.E. - Engineering Manager

